1980 1057
Structural Investigations of 3-Acylpyrrolidine-2,4-diones by Nuclear
Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopy and X-Ray Crystallography
By Magriet J. Nolte, Pieter S. Steyn,” and Philippus L. Wessels, National Chemical Research Laboratory,
Council for Scientific and Industrial Research, P.O. Box 395, Pretoria 0001, Republic of South Africa
The 3-acylpyrrolidine-2.4-diones (tetramic acids) can exist in solution as pairs of internal tautomers and as a pair
of external tautomers. The tautomer constitution of a number of bioactive 3-acylpyrrolidine-2,4-diones, e.g.
a-cyclopiazonic acid (1) and tenuazonic acid (3), has been studied. The study was facilitated by l H  and 13C

FIGURE 2 ORTEP drawing of the molecular conformation of
:3-acetyl-5-isopropylpyrrolidine-2,4-dione ( 7 ) ,  showing the
numbering system for the non-hydrogcn atoms
The 13C n.1ii.r. resonances of the model compound,
tleacetyl-O-methyl-a-cyclopiazonic acid (9), correspond
well with those of a-cyclopiazonic acid (1) with the es-
ception of C-2-C-5. The multiplicities observed in the
single frequency n.0.e. I3C n.m.r. spectrum have been used
to distinguish between C-2 [6 174.4 p.p.m.; Sd, >lJ(CH)
3.1 Hz] and C-4 (6 177.9 p.p.m.; Sm).
(c) Compound (10). The p.n.d. 13C n.m.r. spectrum
(with the splittings observed in the single frequency n.0.e.
13C n.ni.r. spectrum in parentheses) of the model compound,
2-acetylcyclopentane- 1,3-dione (1 0) in deuteriochloroform
exhibited three sharp peaks a t  6 108.6 (9, J 6.2 Hz),  114.6
(S), and 25.6 p.p.ni. (Q, J 129.0 Hz) assigned to C-6, C-2,
and C-7, respectively. The remaining resonances of ( 10)
are very broad.
(iii) X-Ray Crystallografihy of Compound (7) .-The
crystal structure of 3-acctyl-5-isopropylpyrrolidine-2,4-
dione (7) as determined from an X-ray diffraction study is
shown in Figure 2. Colourless irregular crystals of (7) were
obtained by crystallization from diethyl ether. A crystal
of dimensions ca. 0.12 x 0.08 x 0.16 inm was chosen for
the data collection. This rnonoclinic crystal has: il =
6.98(1), b = 16.78(2), c = 8.41(1) A; U =
984 A3; D ,  = 1.25; Z = 4; 11, = 1.24 g ~ r n - ~ ;  F(000) =
392. Space group P2,/c; Mo-K, radiation; A = 0.7107 A;
p(Mo-K,) = 0.57 cm-l.
Final cell parameters were obtained by a least-squares
p = 93.0(1)";
TABLE 4
Fractional atomic co-ordinates ( x 1 04) for 3-acetyl-5-iso-
propylpyrrolidine-2,4-dione (7) with estimated standard
deviations in parentheses
Atom x Y z
N(1)
C ( 4
C(3)
C(4)
C(5)
C(6)
C(7)
C(8)
C(9)
C(10)
O(11)
H(1)
H(71)
6 812(10) 4 461(4) 1 331( 10)
9 323(11) 3 965(4) 28(13)
9 759( 10) 3 804(4) 1691(13)
8 117(11) 4 132(5) 2 607( 11)
10 350(13) 3 809(5) -1 247(15)
7 156(12) 3 502(5) 3 617(11)
6 494(15) 2 775(5) 2 613(13)
5 522(18) 3 853(7) 4 517(14)
6 690(8) 4 615(3) - 1 381(8)
9 646( 10) 4 036(4) - 2  692(9) zi(:$ 11 150(8) 3 476(4) 2 349(8)
5 597(136) 4 664( 55) 1 438( 108)
7 504(11) 4 367(4) -109(14)
12 188(12) 3 393(6) -1  191(14)
12 643(12) 3 267(6) 30(14)
3 755(6) - 1  730(14) 13 257(12)
12 015(12) 2 840(6) - 1 840( 14)
H(12) 8 196(136) 4 421(53) - 2  364(108)
8 293(135) 3 320(55) 4 38Y( 11 1)
5 427(136) 3 015(56) 1876(112)
H(Y3) 6 963(131) 2 353(57) 3 337(111)
H(lO2) 4 419( 136) 3 922(61) 3 867(123)
H(103) 5 O57(144) 3 500(58) 5 24O( 123)
8 4%2( 124) 4 602(54) 3 519(10Y) H(5)
11(8)